Consolidated Income Statement, Pro-Forma Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statement, Pro-
Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement relating to the financial year closed on 31 December 2015
and the related notes.

The pro-forma financial information is presented in columnar format and comprises:

(a) the financial information of the Cairo Communication Group and of the RCS Group relating to
the 2015 financial year drawn from the annual consolidated financial statements at 31
December 2015;

(b) the pro-forma adjustments; and

(c) the pro-forma consolidated financial information resulting in the last column.

2.1 Pro-Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

The following table shows the pro-forma adjustments broken down by type, with comments provided
in the following paragraph 2.5.2, carried out to represent the significant effects of the Offer on the
Cairo Communication Group’s consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2015.

32

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET

AT 31 DECEMBER 2015
CAIRO

COMMUNICATION

GROUP

RCS GROUP
PRO-FORMA SHARE

CAPITAL INCREASE

EFFECTS

PRO-FORMA

CONSOLIDATION

EFFECTS

OTHER PRO-
FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO-FORMA

CONSOLIDATED

(EUR/MILLION)

Assets

Property, plant and equipment
and real estate investments (1)   3.0   123.9   - -   -   126.9

Intangible assets   61.0   416.0   -   133.3 -   610.3

Equity investments   0.1   51.0   183.3 (183.3) -   51.1

Non-current financial assets
(2)

   1.6   19.6   -   -   -   21.2

Non-current financial assets
available for sale   -   5.2   -   -   -   5.2

Deferred tax assets   4.2   129.3   -   -   -   133.5

Total non-current assets  69.9 745.0 183.3 (50.0) - 948.2

Inventories   3.1   21.4   -   -   - 24.5

Trade receivables   78.5   282.0   -   -   - 360.5

Receivables due from parent
companies

   3.2 -   -   -   -   3.2

Sundry receivables and other
current assets (3)

   5.3   55.9   -   -   - 61.2

Cash and other cash
equivalents

   125.8   9.8   -   -   - 135.6

Total current assets  215.9 369.1 - -   - 585.0

Non-current assets held for
sale and discontinued
operations

-   253.7 - -   - 253.7

Total assets 285.8 1.367.8 183.3 (50.0) - 1,786.9

Shareholders’ equity and
Liabilities

\

Capital 4.1   475.1   2.2 (475.1) - 6.3

Share premium reserve 30.5   110.4   181.1 (110.4) - 211.6

Earnings (Losses) from
previous financial years and
other reserves (4)

70.6 (309.8) - 309.8 - 70.6

Profit for the period  11.1   (175.7) - 175.7 -   11.1

Shareholders’ equity
attributable to the Group

116.3 100.0 183.3 (100.0) -   299.6

Capital and reserves
attributable to minority
interests

   0.1   5.2   -   50.0 - 55.3

Total shareholders’ equity  116.4 105.2 183.3 (50.0) - 354.9

Non-current financial payables
and liabilities (5

   15.0   26.6   -   - 320.3   361.9

Severance indemnity   13.3   40.1   -   -   -   53.4

Deferred tax provision   -   57.9   -   - -   57.9

Provisions for risks and
charges

   28.6   17.2   -   - -   45.8

Other non-current liabilities   -   3.6   -   - -   3.6

Total non-current liabilities  56.9 145.4 -   -   320.3 522.6

Payables to banks -   38.4   -   - - 38.4

Current financial payables and
liabilities

   5.0   479.3   -   -   (320.3) 164.0

Trade payables  82.4   284.2   -   - -   366.6

33

Payables to parent companies 0.8   -   -   - -   0.8

Tax payables  3.5   0.5   -   - -   4.0

Other current liabilities (6) 20.8 172.1   -   - -   192.9

Total current liabilities  112.5 974.5 -   -   (320.3) 766.7

Liabilities associated with
assets held for sale and
discontinued operations

- 142.7   -   -   -   142.7

Total liabilities 169.4 1,262.6 -   -   -   1,432.0

Total shareholders’ equity and
liabilities

285.8 1,367.8 183.3 (50.0) - 1,786.9

(1) This item shows in aggregate form the following items shown separately in the statement of financial position included in the RCS Group’s annual
consolidated financial statements: Property, plant and equipment (EUR 102.4 million) and Real estate investments (EUR 21.5 million).

(2) This item shows in aggregate form the following items shown separately in the statement of financial position included in the RCS Group’s annual
consolidated financial statements: Non-current financial receivables (EUR 4.8 million), Other non-current assets (EUR 14.8 million).

(3) This item shows in aggregate form the following items shown separately in the statement of financial position included in the RCS Group’s annual

[…]

(3) This item shows in aggregate form the following items shown separately in the prospectus of the consolidated income statement included in the RCS
Group’s annual consolidated financial statements: Financial income (positive for EUR 2.2 million), Financing costs (EUR 37.1 million), Other income and
charges from financial assets and liabilities (negative for EUR 1.4 million).

To better understand the Pro-Forma Consolidated Income Statement, it must be noted that:

- at 31 December 2015, the sale to Arnoldo Mondadori Editore S.p.A. of the entire equity
investment held by RCS in RCS Libri S.p.A. was being finalised. Consequently, the economic
result attributable to RCS Libri S.p.A., amounting to a loss of EUR 38.8 million, was classified
under a specific item of the consolidated income statement;

- the prospectus of the consolidated income statement drawn up pursuant to CONSOB
Resolution no. 15519 of 27 July 2006 and included in the RCS Group’s annual consolidated
financial statements shows the non-recurring charges totalling EUR 61.4 million and the non-
recurring income totalling EUR 2.4 million for the 2015 financial year;

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

31 DECEMBER 2015
CAIRO

COMMUNICATION

GROUP

RCS GROUP PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO-FORMA

CONSOLIDATED

(EUR/million)

Net revenues   226.6   1,032.2   -   1,258.8

Other revenue and income   9.4   27.0 -   36.4

Changes in inventories of finished products   -   0.5 -   0.5

Consumption of raw and subsidiary materials and
consumables (1)

   (21.9)   (164.8)   -   (186.7)

Costs for services (1) (113.5)   (453.1)   -   (566.6)

Costs for use of third-party assets (1) (20.4) (59.6) - (80.0)

Personnel costs   (61.0)   (318.3)   - (379.3)

Amortisation, provisions and impairment (2)   (8.2)   (143.2)   - (151.4)

Income from the valuation of equity investments using
the equity method

   -   2.5   - 2.5

Other operating costs   (1.7)   (30.2)   - (31.9)

EBIT   9.3   (107.0)   - (97.7)

Net financial income (3) 0.7   (36.3)   -   (35.6)

Profit before taxes   10.0   (143.3)   - (133.3)

Taxes for the period 1.1   7.9   -   9.0

Net profit or loss from continuing operations   11.1   (135.4)   - (124.3)

Net profit or loss from discontinued operations -   (38.8)   -   (38.8)

Net profit or loss for the financial year   11.1   (174.2)   - (163.1)

- Attributable to the Group 11.1   (175.7)   87.1   (77.5)

- Attributable to minority interests   -   1.5   (87.1)   (85.6)

Net profit or loss for the financial year   11.1   (174.2)   -   (163.1)

35

- in the 2015 financial year, the item “other revenue” of the Cairo Communication Group,
amounting to EUR 9.4 million, includes mainly revenue from pulp and/or sale of paper for
approximately EUR 0.9 million, recharged costs and other revenue for approximately EUR 1
million, contingent assets related to operating activities for approximately EUR 6.7 million
(mainly due to non-existent liabilities and/or to their extinction for lesser amounts than those
posted in previous financial years, related to the personnel for EUR 1.8 million and to the
suppliers of services for EUR 4.6 million) and release of provisions for risks and charges and of

[…]

equity method has been classified in a pre-EBITDA balance sheet line and, for consistency, was reclassified during the
2014 period used for comparison. This classification was deemed more in line with the substance of the facts as a result of
the sale, liquidation or total impairment of equity investments accounted for at equity, having non-core nature, the item
now contains only the income and expenses of equity investments whose activities are strictly functional to the [RCS]
Group’s activities”.

The Cairo Communication Group’s Pro-Forma Consolidated EBITDA can be reconciled as follows
with the Cairo Communication Group’s Pro-Forma Consolidated EBIT for the 2015 financial year and
with the consolidated income statements relating to the same financial year of the Cairo
Communication Group and of the Group RCS:

36

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED EBITDA
AT 31 DECEMBER 2015
(EUR/MILLION)

CAIRO

COMMUNICATION

GROUP

RCS GROUP
PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO-FORMA

CONSOLIDATED

EBIT 9.3 (107.0) - (97.7)

Amortisation 7.2 59.3 - 66.5

Allocations to provisions for risks and to provision
for bad debts

1.0 - - 1.0

Impairment of property, plant and equipment and of
intangible assets

- 64.1 - 64.1

Reported EBITDA (1) 17.5 16.4 - 33.9
Allocations to provisions for risks and to provision
for bad debts (1.0) - - (1.0)

Shares and income/expenses from valuation of equity
investments using the equity method

- (2.5) - (2.5)

EBITDA
16.5 13.9 - 30.4

Revenues 226.6 1,032.2 1,258.8

EBITDA margin % 7.3% 1.3% 2.4%

(1) EBITDA inferable from the 2015 Annual Financial Report of the Cairo Communication Group and of the RCS
Group.

Consistently with the literal definition of EBITDA adopted solely for illustrative purposes related to the
presentation of the pro-forma figures:

 the Cairo Communication Group’s EBITDA inferable from the Cairo Communication Group’s
2015 Annual Financial Report was subject to adjustment for a total of EUR 1 million
attributable to the item “allocations to provisions for risks and to provision for bad debts”,

 the RCS Group’s EBITDA inferable from the RCS Group’s 2015 Annual Financial Report was
subject to adjustment for a total of EUR 2.5 million attributable to the item “shares and
income/expenses from valuation of equity investments using the equity method”.

2.3 Pro-Forma Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statement

The following table shows the pro-forma adjustments, with comments provided in the following
paragraph 2.5.2, carried out to represent the significant effects of the Offer on the Cairo
Communication Group’s consolidated comprehensive income statement for the financial year closed
on 31 December 2015.

37

Pro-Forma Consolidated Comprehensive
Income Statement
31 December 2015

(EUR/million)

Cairo
Communication

Group
RCS Group

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Consolidated

Net Profit or Loss for the Financial Year 11.1 (174.2)   - (163.1)

Other reclassifiable items of the comprehensive income
statement
Profits (Losses) arising from translation of
financial statements in foreign currencies

   - 2.3   - 2.3

Profits (Losses) on cash flow hedges   - (1.2)   - (1.2)

Reclassification to income statement of Profits
(Losses) on cash flow hedges

   - 7.5   - 7.5

Tax effect   - (1.8)   - (1.8)

Other non-reclassifiable items of the comprehensive income
statement
Actuarial profits (losses) from defined benefit
plans

   - 1.5   - 1.5

Tax effect   - (0.4)   - (0.4)

Total comprehensive income statement for the
period

11.1 (166.3)   - (155.2)

- Attributable to the Group 11.1 (167.8)   83.2 (73.6)

- Attributable to minority interests   - 1.5 (83.2) (81.7)

Total comprehensive income statement for the
period

11.1 (166.3)   - (155.2)

2.4 Pro-Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

The following table shows the Cairo Communication Group’s Pro-Forma Consolidated Cash Flow
Statement for the financial year closed on 31 December 2015.

No pro-forma adjustments have been identified to represent the significant effects of the Offer on the
Cairo Communication Group’s consolidated cash flow statement for the financial year closed on 31
December 2015 due to the fact that the Capital Increase arising from the Offer is matched by the
acquisition of the equity investment in RCS without causing any cash flow.

38

(1) This item shows in aggregate form the following items shown separately in the cash flow statement included in the RCS Group’s annual consolidated
financial statements: Proceeds on disposal of equity investments (EUR 39.5 million), Proceeds on sale of fixed assets (EUR 3.4 million).

Pro-Forma Consolidated Cash Flow
Statement at 31 December 2015  Cairo Communication

Group
RCS Group

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Consolidated

(EUR/million)

INITIAL CASH AND OTHER CASH
EQUIVALENTS

149.1 (25.2)   - 123.9

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit or loss from continuing operations
before tax

10.0 (143.3)   - (133.3)

Profit or loss from assets held for
sale/discontinued operations before tax

   - (6.1)   - (6.1)

Amortisation and impairment 7.2 123.4   - 130.6
Net financial income (0.7) 34.8   - 34.1
(Capital gains) capital losses and other non-
monetary items

   - (7.0)   - (7.0)

Net change in severance indemnity (0.3) (5.1)   - (5.4)
Net change in provisions for risks and
charges

(1.7)

-
   - (1.7)

Cash flows from operating activities before
changes in working capital

14.5 (3.3)   - 11.2

Changes in working capital (3.7) 10.4   - 6.7
Changes in assets held for sale and
discontinued operations

   - 21.4   - 21.4

TOTAL CASH FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

10.8 28.5   - 39.3

Income taxes collected (paid) 2.9

-
   - 2.9

TOTAL NET CASH GENERATED
FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A)

13.7 28.5 - 42.2

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
Net (investments) disinvestments of
property, plant and equipment and of
intangible assets

(11.3) (56.8)   - (68.1)

Proceeds on disposal of equity investments
and sale of fixed assets (1)

   - 42.9   - 42.9

Changes in assets held for sale and
discontinued operations

   - (6.9)   - (6.9)

Net increase in other non-current assets (2) (0.5) 0.8   - 0.3

NET CASH USED IN INVESTMENT
ACTIVITIES (B)

(11.8) (20.0) - (31.8)

FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
Dividends distributed (21.2) (1.4)   - (22.6)
Financial interest and income collected (paid) 1.0 (30.0)   - (29.0)
Increase (decrease) in financial debt (5.0) 30.1   - 25.1
Changes in assets held for sale and
discontinued operations

   - (7.7)   - (7.7)

Other changes in shareholders’ equity   - (0.1)   - (0.1)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCIAL
ACTIVITIES (C)

(25.2) (9.1)   - (34.3)

CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD
(A)+(B)+(C)

(23.3) (0.6) - (23.9)

CLOSING NET CASH AND OTHER
CASH EQUIVALENTS

125.8 (25.8)   - 100.0

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OF
THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Cash and cash equivalents 125.8 9.8   - 135.6
Cash and cash equivalents of assets held for
sale

- 2.8   - 2.8

Current payables to banks - (38.4)   - (38.4)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial
year

125.8 (25.8)   - 100.0

39

(2) This item shows in aggregate form the following items shown separately in the consolidated income statement included in the RCS Group’s annual
consolidated financial statements: Investments in equity investments, net of dividends received (positive for EUR 1.2 million), Acquisitions of other

[…]

Group’s consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2015 as EUR 403.6 million) will be
delayed at least until the approval of the RCS financial statements at 31 December 2017, net of
the partial early repayment through use of the net amounts collected as consideration for the
sale of RCS Libri S.p.A., which, not having full information, was assumed for the sole purpose
of drawing up the Pro-Forma Consolidated Prospectuses as amounting to EUR 83.3 million
(calculated based on the expected sale price indicated by the Directors in the RCS Group’s
consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2015 as EUR 127.5 million, net of the

42

positive net financial position of the “assets held for sale” indicated in the RCS consolidated
financial statements as EUR 44.2 million). As a result of this assumption, a net amount of €
320.3 million was reclassified from the item “current financial payables and liabilities” to the
item “non-current financial payables and liabilities”.

The pro-forma net financial debt is shown in the following table:

Pro-forma net financial debt
at 31 December 2015 Cairo

Communication Group

RCS
MediaGroup

Group

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
Consolidated

(EUR/million)

Cash and other cash equivalents   125.8   9.8   -   135.6

Other short-term financial assets and financial
receivables

   -   3.6 -   3.6

Short term financial payables   (5.0)   (517.7) 320.3   (202.4)

Short-term Net financial position (Net financial debt)
of continuing operations   120.8   (504.3)   320.3   (63.2)

Medium-long-term financial payables   (15.0)  (15.6)   (320.3)   (350.9)

Non-current financial liabilities for derivative
instruments

   -   (11.0)   -   (11.0)

Medium-long-term Net financial position (Net
financial debt) of continuing operations

(15.0) (26.6) (320.3) (361.9)

Net financial position (Net financial debt) of
continuing operations

   105.8   (530.9)   - (425.1)

Net financial assets of assets held for sale   -   44.2   - 44.2

Total net financial position (Total net financial debt)   105.8   (486.7)   - (380.9)

The pro-forma adjustments reflect the effect of the reclassification of part of the RCS Group’s financial
debt from the item “short term financial payables” to “medium-long-term financial payables” as
described above, for a net amount of EUR 320.3 million.

The Pro-Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet was drawn up assuming the case that the acceptances of
the Offer are such as to allow Cairo Communication to obtain a percentage of the share capital of RCS
of 50% plus 1 (one) RCS Share.

If 100% of the RCS shareholders were to accept the Offer, the effects that would be produced on the